



2015/0275(COD)

21.6.2016

AMENDMENTS

347 - 494

Draft opinion
Miroslav Poche
(PE582.196v01-00)

Proposal for a directive of the European Parliament and of the Council
amending Directive 2008/98/EC on waste

Proposal for a directive
(COM(2015)0595 – C8-0382/2015 – 2015/0275(COD))

Amendment 347
Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall take measures, **as appropriate**, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for re-use and repair networks **and** by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points, **and** by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate to meet the necessary quality standards for the relevant recycling sectors and to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

Amendment

1. Member States shall take measures to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for **preparation for re-use operators** and repair networks **in particular those operating as social enterprises**, **and** by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points **and amenities and** by promoting the use of economic instruments, **by financially compensating reuse networks for costs incurred by separate waste collection and waste sorting in view of preparation for reuse**, by procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32008L0098&from=EN>)

Amendment 348
Neoklis Sylikiotis, Paloma López Bermejo, Sofia Sakorafa

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall take measures, as appropriate, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for re-use **and repair** networks and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Amendment

1. Member States shall take measures, as appropriate, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support **of preparing** for re-use **operators and their** networks, **in particular those which operate as social and solidarity enterprises**, and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points **and facilities**, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Or. en

Amendment 349

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall take measures, **as appropriate**, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for **re-use** and repair networks **and** by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, **quantitative objectives** or other measures.

Amendment

1. Member States shall take measures to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for **preparation for re-use operators** and repair networks, **preferentially run as social enterprises**, by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points **and facilities**, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria or other measures.

Or. en

Amendment 350

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall take measures, *as appropriate*, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for *re-use* and *repair* networks and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Amendment

1. Member States shall take measures to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for *preparation for re-use operators* and networks and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points *and facilities*, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Or. en

Amendment 351

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States *shall* take measures, as appropriate, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for re-use and repair networks and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Amendment

1. Member States *may* take measures, as appropriate, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for re-use and repair networks and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, quantitative objectives or other measures.

Or. en

Amendment 352

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

In order to ensure that such access to waste collection points and facilities is granted for preparing for re-use operators, Member States shall set separate quantitative targets for preparing for re-use. By 2020, the proportion of the collected municipal waste deriving primarily from waste electrical and electronic equipment, furniture and textiles shall be at least 2%. By 2030, that proportion shall be increased up to 4 %.

Or. en

Amendment 353

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste *where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate to meet the necessary quality standards for the relevant recycling sectors and* to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

Or. en

Justification

The current wording for the obligations to establish separate waste collection systems for specific types of materials has produced widely differing results as regards its implementation in the different Member States. Collection of pre-sorted waste is one of the tools supporting the creation of a high-quality recycling market and the attainment of high levels of recycling. The introduction of technical, environmental and financial limits has allowed numerous exemptions, rendering application of this principle impossible

Amendment 354

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste ***where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate*** to meet the necessary quality standards for the relevant recycling sectors and to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

Amendment

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste to meet the necessary quality standards for the relevant recycling sectors and to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2. ***Separate collection shall cover at least paper, metal, plastic, glass, wood, textile and bio-waste.***

Or. en

Amendment 355

Barbara Kappel

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste ***where technically, environmentally***

Amendment

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste to meet the necessary quality

and economically practicable and appropriate to meet the necessary quality standards for the relevant recycling sectors and to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

standards for the relevant recycling sectors and *the users of the recycled materials* to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

Or. en

Amendment 356

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate to meet the necessary quality standards for the relevant recycling *sectors* and to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

Amendment

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to this end, shall set up separate collection of waste where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate to meet the necessary quality standards for the relevant *final* recycling *processes* and to attain the targets set out in paragraph 2.

Or. en

Amendment 357

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) in paragraph 1, the following subparagraph is inserted:

“The Commission shall develop a coherent EU-wide waste labelling of

products and packaging in order to facilitate high levels and high quality of recycling.”

Or. en

Amendment 358

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a b (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3

Present text

Amendment

"Subject to Article 10(2), by 2015 separate collection shall be set up for at least the following: paper, metal, plastic and glass."

(ab) in paragraph 1, the third subparagraph is replaced by the following:

"Separate collection shall be set up for at least the following: paper, metal, plastic and glass, wood, textile, bio-waste."

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32008L0098&from=FR>)

Amendment 359

Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point aa (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3

Present text

Amendment

Subject to Article 10(2), by 2015 separate collection shall be set up for at least the following: paper, metal, plastic and glass"

(aa) in paragraph 1, the third subparagraph is replaced by the following:

"In order to ensure that such access to waste collection points and amenities is granted for preparing for re-use

operators, Member States shall set separate quantitative targets for preparing for re-use. By 2020, the proportion of the collected municipal waste deriving primarily from waste electrical and electronic equipment, furniture and textiles shall represent no less than 2%, and by 2030, this proportion shall be increased to, at least, 4 %."

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32008L0098&from=EN>)

Amendment 360

Neoklis Sylikiotis, Paloma López Bermejo, Sofia Sakorafa

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) in paragraph 1, the following subparagraph is inserted:

“Member States shall promote measures such as VAT reductions, in order to incentivise the uptake of secondary raw materials. Those measures shall encourage, inter alia, the replacement of natural primary raw materials with the secondary ones, and green public procurement criteria”.

Or. en

Amendment 361

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3 a (new)

PE585.467v01-00

10/84

AM\1098592EN.doc

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) in paragraph 1, the following subparagraph is inserted:

“Member States shall make use of regulatory and economic instruments in order to incentivise the uptake of secondary raw materials. Those measures shall encourage, inter alia, the use of recycled content in products and green public procurement criteria. “

Or. en

Amendment 362

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) in paragraph 1, the following subparagraph is inserted:

"Member States shall make use of regulatory and economic instruments in order to incentivise the uptake of secondary raw materials. Those measures shall encourage, inter alia, the use of recycled content in products and green public procurement criteria."

Or. en

Amendment 363

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point b

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3a

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall take measures to promote sorting systems for construction and demolition waste and for at least the following: wood, aggregates, metal, glass and plaster.

Amendment

Member States shall take measures to promote sorting systems for construction and demolition waste and for at least the following: wood, *mineral fractions (concrete, bricks, tiles and ceramics)*, aggregates, metal, glass, *plastic* and plaster, *including for commercial and industrial waste*.

Sorting of construction and demolition waste shall be mandatory in Green Public Procurement.

Or. en

Amendment 364

José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point b

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3a

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall take measures to promote sorting systems for construction and demolition waste and for at least the following: wood, aggregates, metal, glass and plaster.

Amendment

Member States shall take measures to promote sorting systems for construction and demolition waste and for at least the following: wood, aggregates, metal, glass and plaster. *They shall take into account technical, economic, and environmental conditions.*

Or. en

Amendment 365

Barbara Kappel

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point b

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3a

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall take measures to promote sorting systems for construction and demolition waste and for at least the following: wood, aggregates, metal, glass and plaster.

Amendment

Member States shall take measures to promote sorting systems for construction and demolition waste and for at least the following: wood, aggregates, metal, glass and plaster ***and all packaging materials;***

Or. en

Amendment 366
Kathleen Van Brempt

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point b a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3aa (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) in paragraph 1, the following subparagraph is inserted:

“Member States shall ensure that prior to the demolition of larger buildings, hazardous substances and reusable and recyclable materials are identified with the aim of a safe handling and removal of the hazardous substances and the dismantling, sorting, reuse or recycling of at least the following materials: wood, mineral fractions (concrete, bricks, tiles and ceramics), metals, glass and plastics, in order to attain the target set out in paragraph 2(b).”

Or. en

Amendment 367
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point b a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 – introductory wording

Present text

'In order to comply with the objectives of this Directive, and move towards a European **recycling society** with a high level of resource efficiency, Member States shall take the necessary measures designed to achieve the following targets:'

Amendment

(ba) in paragraph 2. the introductory wording is replaced by the following:

“In order to comply with the objectives of this Directive, and move towards a European **circular economy** with a high level of resource efficiency, Member States shall take the necessary measures designed to achieve the following targets:”

Or. en

Amendment 368
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point b a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 – introductory wording

Present text

'In order to comply with the objectives of this Directive, and move towards **a European recycling society** with a high level of resource efficiency, Member States shall take the necessary measures designed to achieve the following targets:'

Amendment

(ba) in paragraph 2, the introductory wording is replaced by the following:

“In order to comply with the objectives of this Directive, and move towards recycling with a high level of resource efficiency, Member States shall take the necessary measures designed to achieve the following targets:”

Or. en

Amendment 369
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) by 2025, the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of 60% by weight;

deleted

(The references to this point are deleted throughout the text.)

Or. en

Amendment 370

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) by 2025, the preparing for re-use and the recycling of *municipal* waste shall be increased to a minimum of 60% by weight;

(c) the targets laid down in Directive 2008/98/EC for preparing for re-use and recycling of waste shall be first reached to a satisfactory extent in order that new targets for 2025 can be set;

Or. en

Justification

The approach of the Commission here is not the most effective way of bringing about the ultimate aims of this revision. There are still many Member States that are a long way off meeting the targets set in the previous Directive 2008/98/EC and in this context the Commission's proposals to increase the targets and then grant exemptions undermines the initial targets themselves and therefore reduces the incentive of Member States to meet them.

Amendment 371

Edouard Martin

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) by 2025, the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of 60% by weight;

Amendment

(c) by 2025, the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of 60% by weight, ***with a minimum of 5% of municipal waste being prepared for re-use;***

Or. en

Amendment 372
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) by 2025, the ***preparing for re-use and the*** recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **60%** by weight;

Amendment

(c) by 2025, the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **65%** by weight ***of municipal waste generated per person;***

Or. en

Amendment 373
Benedek Jávor
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) by 2025, the ***preparing for re-use and the*** recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **60%** by

Amendment

(c) by 2025, the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **65%** by weight;

weight;

Or. en

Amendment 374

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) *by 2030, the* preparing for re-use and *the* recycling of *municipal* waste *shall be increased to a minimum of 65% by weight.*

Amendment

(d) *the targets laid down in Directive 2008/98/EC for* preparing for re-use and recycling of waste *shall be first reached to a satisfactory extent in order that new targets for 2030 can be set;*

Or. en

Amendment 375

Edouard Martin

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) by 2030, the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of 65% by weight.

Amendment

(d) by 2030, the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of 65% by weight, *with a minimum of 5% of municipal waste being prepared for re-use.*

Or. en

Amendment 376

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) by 2030, the ***preparing for re-use and the*** recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **65%** by weight.

Amendment

(d) by 2030, the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **70 %** by weight ***of municipal waste generated per person.***

Or. en

Amendment 377

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) by 2030, the ***preparing for re-use and the*** recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **65%** by weight.

Amendment

(d) by 2030, the recycling of municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of **70%** by weight;

Or. en

Amendment 378

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) the preparing for re-use and the

recycling of commercial and industrial waste shall be increased to a minimum of 70% by weight by 2025, and 80% by weight by 2030;

Or. en

Amendment 379

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point d b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(db) no later than 31 December 2030 the waste disposed of or subject to energy recovery shall be reduced to 130 kg per capita;

Or. en

Amendment 380

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point d c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(dc) no later than 31 December 2025 the waste disposed of or subject to energy recovery shall be reduced to 150 kg per capita;

Or. en

Amendment 381
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) the following paragraph is inserted after paragraph 2:

“2a. In order to reach the targets referred to in paragraph 2, Member States shall respect the cap on landfilling of municipal waste set by the Directive 1999/31/EC and shall set a cap on incineration capacity (with or without energy recovery).

In all Member States the overall percentage (by weight) of waste sent for incineration with or without energy recovery and the incineration capacity with or without energy recovery shall in no case exceed the levels of December 2015.

In each Member State the maximum percentage (by weight) of incinerated waste shall be reduced at least by 10% by 2025 and by 20% by 2030.”

Or. en

Amendment 382
Henna Virkkunen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) the following paragraph is inserted after paragraph 2:

“2a. The Commission shall assess the appropriateness of introducing a target for the regeneration and re-refining of waste oils. Both regeneration and re-refining shall be included into the target.”

Or. en

Amendment 383
Henna Virkkunen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d b (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 3a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(db) the following paragraph is inserted after paragraph 3:

“3a. For the purpose of calculating the targets laid down in points (c) and (d) of paragraph 2 and in paragraph 3, the amount of biodegradable waste that enters aerobic or anaerobic treatment may be counted as recycled where that treatment generates compost, digestate or other material, the main part of which, following any further necessary reprocessing, is used as a recycled product, material or substance.”

Or. en

Amendment 384
Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta,

In order to motivate Member States

Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

performing below the EU average and to increase compliance, achievable and understandable targets shall be set.

Or. en

Amendment 385

Anna Záborská, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

Amendment

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively. ***The above Member States may draw up annual national plans, with the assistance of the Commission, specifying the measures to be taken to meet the targets.***

Amendment 386

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

Amendment

All Member States shall reach the preparation for reuse and recycling targets by 2025 and by 2030 for municipal solid waste, as set under paragraph 2 points (c) and (d) unless they produce less than 150 kg/capita/year by 2025 and 130 kg/capita/year by 2030 of residual waste. In this case, the recycling objective of the Member States would then be the difference between their total municipal solid waste generation and these residual caps.

Or. en

Justification

Meeting the recycling targets would be obligatory, unless the residual waste produced would be lower than a certain cap. This would enable to incentivize waste minimization and giving MS that are less performing (and also generating less waste in total) time to catch up on recycling achievements.

Amendment 387

Neoklis Sylikiotis, Sofia Sakorafa, Paloma López Bermejo

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

Amendment

Estonia, Greece, **Cyprus**, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

Or. en

Justification

Cyprus recycled less than 20% of its municipal waste in 2013, therefore it should be given additional time to comply with the preparing for re-use and recycling targets established for 2025 and 2030.

Amendment 388

Ivan Jakovčić

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest **24** months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of

Amendment

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest **36** months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of

an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of **50%** and **60%** by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of **40%** and **50%** by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

Or. hr

Amendment 389

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of **50% and 60%** by weight, **by 2025 and 2030 respectively**.

Amendment

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 60% by weight **by 2030**.

Or. en

Amendment 390

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The notification shall be accompanied by an implementation plan presenting the measures needed to ensure compliance with the targets before the new deadline. The plan shall also include a detailed timetable for the implementation of the proposed measures and an assessment of their expected impacts. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 391

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The notification shall be accompanied by an implementation plan presenting the measures needed to ensure compliance with the targets before the new deadline. The plan shall also include a detailed timetable for the implementation of the proposed measures and an assessment of their expected impacts. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 392

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. ***By 31 December 2024 at the latest, the Commission shall examine the target laid down in paragraph 2(d) with a view to increasing it, and considering the setting of targets for other waste streams.*** To this end, a report of the Commission, ***accompanied by a proposal, if appropriate,*** shall be sent to the European Parliament and the Council.

Amendment

4. ***When the reported data from the Member States indicates that the targets laid down in Article 11(2) of Directive 2008/98/EC are close to being met, the Commission shall examine these targets. To this end, a report of the Commission, shall be sent to the European Parliament and the Council.***

Or. en

Amendment 393

Ivan Jakovčić

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) the following paragraph 4a is inserted:

‘4a. For Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania, and Slovakia the Commission shall examine the targets laid down in paragraph 2(c) and (d) in two stages, at the first stage no later than 31 December 2020 and at the second stage no later than 31 December 2024.’

Or. hr

Amendment 394

Ivan Jakovčić

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e b (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 4 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(eb) the following paragraph 4b is inserted:

‘4b. Member States shall adopt a strategy for meeting the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d) by [insert date 18 months from the date referred to in Article 2(1) of this amending Directive] at the latest. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of that strategy.’

Or. hr

Amendment 395

Neoklis Sylikiotis, Sofia Sakorafa, Paloma López Bermejo

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point f a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11– paragraph 5a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fa) the following paragraph is added:

“5a. In order to build an accurate baseline to set targets for recycling of non-hazardous commercial and industrial waste, the Commission shall gather data on such waste, based on common reporting from Member States.

The Union is to provide financial and technical support to Member States with difficulties to achieve these targets.”

Or. en

Amendment 396

Anna Záborská, Henna Virkkunen, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point f a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

PE585.467v01-00

28/84

AM\1098592EN.doc

Article 11 – paragraph 5a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fa) the following paragraph is added:

‘5a. Member States shall take the necessary measures to encourage decontamination of hazardous waste before recycling and re-use.’

Or. fr

Amendment 397

Françoise Grossetête

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/CE

Article 11 a – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) the weight of *the* municipal waste *recycled* shall be understood *as the weight of the input waste entering the final recycling process*;

(a) the weight of *non-hazardous* municipal waste shall be understood *to refer to the output of sorting facilities, except where streams are not sorted*;

Or. fr

Justification

The reference point for calculations should be the output of sorting facilities,

Amendment 398

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. In order to ensure harmonised

deleted

conditions for the application of paragraph 1(b) and (c) and of Annex VI, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing minimum quality and operational requirements for the determination of recognised preparation for re-use operators and deposit-refund schemes, including specific rules on data collection, verification and reporting.

Or. en

Amendment 399

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. *In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 1(b) and (c) and of Annex VI, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing* minimum quality and operational requirements for the determination of recognised preparation for re-use operators and deposit-refund schemes, including specific rules on data collection, verification and reporting.

Amendment

2. *Member States* shall *establish* minimum quality and operational requirements for the determination of recognised preparation for re-use operators and deposit-refund schemes, including specific rules on data collection, verification and reporting.

Or. en

Amendment 400

Françoise Grossetête

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/CE

Article 11a – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. *By way of derogation from paragraph 1, the weight of the output of any sorting operation may be reported as the weight of the municipal waste recycled provided that:*

deleted

(a) such output waste is sent into a final recycling process;

(b) the weight of materials or substances that are not subject to a final recycling process and that are disposed or subject to energy recovery remains below 10% of the total weight to be reported as recycled.

Or. fr

Amendment 401

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 3 – introductory wording

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. By way of derogation from paragraph 1, the weight of the *output of any sorting operation* may be reported as the weight of the municipal waste recycled provided that:

3. By way of derogation from paragraph 1, the weight of the *municipal waste prepared for re-use* may be reported as the weight of the municipal waste recycled provided that *these waste are sold or that they are taken care of by an entity able to give evidence on their integration in the production and supply chain.*

Or. en

Amendment 402

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) such output waste is sent into a final recycling process;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 403
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the weight of materials or substances that are not subject to a final recycling process and that are disposed or subject to energy recovery remains below 10% of the total weight to be reported as recycled.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 404
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the weight of materials or substances that are not subject to a final recycling process and that are disposed or subject to energy recovery remains below

(b) the weight of materials or substances that are not subject to a final recycling process and that are disposed or subject to energy recovery remains below

10% of the total weight to be reported as recycled.

the maximum threshold of impurities acceptable to operators carrying out a final recycling process, as set out in Annex Va. The Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to establish the thresholds of impurities per waste stream.

Or. en

Amendment 405

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. For the purposes of calculating whether the targets laid down in Article 11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11(3) have been achieved Member States may take into account the recycling of metals that takes place in conjunction with incineration in proportion to the share of the municipal waste incinerated provided that the recycled metals meet certain quality requirements.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 406

Paul Rübzig

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. For the purposes of calculating whether the targets laid down in Article

5. For the purposes of calculating whether the targets laid down in Article

11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11(3) have been achieved Member States may take into account the recycling of metals that takes place in conjunction with incineration in proportion to the share of the municipal waste incinerated provided that the recycled *metals* meet certain quality requirements.

11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11(3) have been achieved Member States may take into account the recycling of metals that takes place in conjunction with incineration ***and of minerals that takes place in conjunction with co-incineration*** in proportion to the share of the municipal waste incinerated ***or co-incinerated*** provided that the recycled *materials* meet certain quality requirements.

Or. en

Justification

The recovery of waste containing (non-critical) materials through co-incineration should also be accounted for as it can lead to significant recycling through raw material substitutions.

Amendment 407

Paul Rübiger

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 a – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. For the purposes of calculating whether the targets laid down in Article 11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11(3) have been achieved Member States may take into account the recycling of metals that takes place in conjunction with incineration ***in proportion to the share of the municipal waste incinerated*** provided that the recycled *metals* meet certain quality requirements.

Amendment

5. For the purposes of calculating whether the targets laid down in Article 11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11(3) have been achieved Member States may take into account the recycling of ***materials, in particular metals and glass,*** that takes place in conjunction with incineration provided that the recycled *materials* meet certain quality requirements.

Or. de

Justification

When materials have been incinerated, the subsequent recycling process should not be confined to metals: other incineration residues (e.g. glass or mineral fractions) are

potentially recyclable.

Amendment 408

Pavel Telička, Fredrick Federley, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5a. The Commission shall address the issues of bottom ash by assessing appropriateness of calculating a cleaned and recycled bottom ash towards the targets laid down in Article 11 (2) (c) and (d) and Article 11 (3).

Or. en

Justification

Most of the bottom ash is nowadays landfilled or used for backfilling. It is however possible to extract not only metals but also a mineral fraction from the bottom ash. The mineral fraction can be washed, cleaned and recycled. The contamination in the bottom ash is concentrated in the cleaning sludge which account for approximately 15% of the inputted bottom ash. The other 85% clean mineral fraction can be processed and used as resource for products like bricks and construction material.

Amendment 409

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing a common methodology

deleted

for the calculation of the weight of metals that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including, the quality criteria for the recycled metals.

Or. en

Amendment 410

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. *In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing a common methodology for the calculation of the weight of metals that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including, the quality criteria for the recycled metals.*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 411

Paul Rübzig

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article **38a** establishing a common methodology for the calculation of the weight of metals that

6. In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article **39 (2)** establishing a common methodology for the calculation of the weight of metals that

have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including, the quality criteria for the recycled *metals*.

have been recycled in conjunction with incineration *and of minerals that have been recycled in conjunction with co-incineration*, including, the quality criteria for the recycled *materials*.

Or. en

Justification

The recovery of waste containing (non-critical) material through co-incineration should also be accounted for as it can lead to significant recycling through raw material substitutions.

Amendment 412

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. *In order to ensure harmonised conditions* for the application of paragraph 5, *the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing a common* methodology for the calculation of the weight of metals that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including, the quality criteria for the recycled metals.

Amendment

6. For the application of paragraph 5, *Member States shall establish a* methodology for the calculation of the weight of metals that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including, the quality criteria for the recycled metals.

Or. en

Amendment 413

José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing a common methodology for the calculation of the weight of metals that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including, the quality criteria for the recycled *metals*.

Amendment

6. In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing a common methodology for the calculation of the weight of metals *and minerals* that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration *and co-incineration*, including, the quality criteria for the recycled *materials*.

Or. en

Amendment 414
Paul Rübige

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 a – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing a common methodology for the calculation of the weight of *metals* that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including, the quality criteria for the recycled *metals*.

Amendment

6. In order to ensure harmonised conditions for the application of paragraph 5, the Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing a common methodology for the calculation of the weight of *materials* that have been recycled in conjunction with incineration, including the quality criteria for the recycled *materials*.

Or. de

Justification

When materials have been incinerated, the subsequent recycling process should not be confined to metals: other incineration residues (e.g. glass or mineral fractions) are potentially recyclable.

Amendment 415
Neoklis Sylikiotis, Sofia Sakorafa

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11 a– paragraph 8

Text proposed by the Commission

8. Waste exported from the Union for preparation for re-use or recycling shall only count towards the attainment of the targets laid down in Articles 11(2) and (3) by the Member State in which it was collected if the requirements of paragraph 4 are met ***and if, in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006, the exporter can prove that the shipment of waste complies with the requirements of that Regulation and that the treatment of waste outside the Union took place in conditions that are equivalent to the requirements of the relevant Union environmental legislation.***

Amendment

8. Waste exported from the Union for preparation for re-use or recycling shall only count towards the attainment of the targets laid down in Articles 11(2) and (3) by the Member State in which it was collected if the requirements of paragraph 4 are met.

Or. en

Amendment 416
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11b – Title

Text proposed by the Commission

Early warning report

Amendment

Progress estimation report

Or. en

Amendment 417
Benedek Jávor
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11b – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Early warning *report*

Early warning *system*

Or. en

Amendment 418
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11b – paragraph 2 – introductory wording

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The reports referred to in paragraph 1 shall include the following:

2. The reports referred to in paragraph 1 shall ***be made publicly available and shall*** include the following:

Or. en

Amendment 419
Benedek Jávor
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11b – paragraph 2 – point aa (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) an assessment of the expected time of the achievement of the targets by each Member State;

Or. en

Amendment 420
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11b – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) a list of Member States at risk of not achieving the targets within the respective time limits accompanied by appropriate recommendations for the Member States concerned.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 421
Benedek Jávor
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 11b – paragraph 2a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. Within six months from the date of the publication of the Commission report, Member States at risk of not meeting the targets shall submit to the Commission a compliance plan detailing the measures that they intend to take to achieve the targets. The compliance plan shall take into consideration the Commission recommendations as specified in paragraph 2(b) and measures foreseen under Article 4 (3), or any other appropriate measures. It shall state the expected time of compliance;

Or. en

Amendment 422

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 b – paragraph 2b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2b. *When submitting a compliance plan in response to the report issued by the Commission pursuant to paragraph 1a, Member States may request an extension of the time limit laid down in Article 11(2)(a) for a maximum of three years.*

Unless the Commission raises objections to the compliance plan within five months of its receipt the request for extension shall be deemed to be accepted.

If objections are raised, the Commission shall require the Member State concerned to submit a revised compliance plan within two months of receipt of the Commission comments.

The Commission shall assess the revised compliance plan within two months of its receipt and accept or reject the request for extension in writing. In the absence of the reaction from the Commission within that deadline, the request for extension shall be deemed to be accepted.

Or. en

Amendment 423

Henna Virkkunen, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 13

Present text

Amendment

(12a) In Article 13 the following paragraph is added:

“Member States shall take measures to achieve sustained reduction of the buildup of land-based litter in the marine environment, with an aspirational reduction target of 30 % by 2020 for the ten most common types of litter found on beaches.”

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2008:312:0003:0030:en:PDF>)

Amendment 424

Anna Záborská, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 15 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2

Present text

Amendment

Without prejudice to Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006, Member States may specify the conditions of responsibility and decide in which cases the original producer is to retain responsibility for the whole treatment chain or in which cases the responsibility of the producer and the holder can be shared *or delegated* among the actors of the treatment chain.

(12a) in Article 15(2), the second subparagraph is replaced by the following:

‘Without prejudice to Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006, Member States may specify the conditions of responsibility and decide in which cases the original producer is to retain responsibility for the whole treatment chain or in which cases the responsibility of the producer and the holder can be shared among the actors of the treatment chain.’

Or. fr

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX:32008L0098>)

Amendment 425
Pervenche Berès, Edouard Martin

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 15 – paragraph 4a (new)

Present text

Amendment

(12a) In Article 15, the following paragraph is added:

"4a. Member States shall take measures to ensure that the selection procedure for waste management operators, carried out by local authorities and organisations set up to implement extended producer responsibility obligations on behalf of a producer of products, includes social clauses with the view of supporting the role of social and solidarity enterprises and platforms"

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32008L0098&from=EN>)

Amendment 426
Benedek Jávor
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 15 – paragraph 4a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(12a) In Article 15, the following paragraph is added:

"4a. Member States shall take measures to ensure that the selection procedure for waste management operators, carried out by local authorities and organisations set up to implement

extended producer responsibility obligations on behalf of a producer of products, includes social clauses with the view of supporting the role of social and solidarity enterprises."

Or. en

Amendment 427

Anna Záborská, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 b (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 18

Present text

‘Article 18

Ban on the mixing of hazardous waste

1. Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that hazardous waste is not mixed, either with other categories of hazardous waste or with other waste, substances or materials. Mixing shall include the dilution of hazardous substances.

2. By way of derogation from paragraph 1, Member States may allow mixing provided that:

(a) the mixing operation is carried out by an establishment or undertaking which has obtained a permit in accordance with Article 23;

(b) the provisions of Article 13 are complied with and the adverse impact of the waste management on human health and the environment is not increased; **and**

(c) the mixing operation conforms to best available techniques.

Amendment

12a. Article 18 is replaced by the following:

‘Article 18

Ban on the mixing of hazardous waste

1. Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that hazardous waste is not mixed, either with other categories of hazardous waste or with other waste, substances or materials. Mixing shall include the dilution of hazardous substances.

2. By way of derogation from paragraph 1, Member States may allow mixing provided that:

(a) the mixing operation is carried out by an establishment or undertaking which has obtained a permit in accordance with Article 23;

(b) the provisions of Article 13 are complied with and the adverse impact of the waste management on human health and the environment is not increased;

(c) the mixing operation conforms to best available techniques; **and**

(d) *the mixing operation, without*

3. Subject to technical and economic feasibility criteria, where hazardous waste has been mixed in a manner contrary to paragraph 1, separation shall be carried out where possible and necessary in order to comply with Article 13.’

chemical changes, does not alter the concentration of hazardous substances.

3. Subject to technical and economic feasibility criteria, where hazardous waste has been mixed in a manner contrary to paragraph 1, separation shall be carried out where possible and necessary in order to comply with Article 13.

If separation is not possible, mixed waste shall be treated at facilities permitted to treat the waste substances or materials separately.’

Or. fr

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX:32008L0098>)

Amendment 428

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 20 – paragraph 2a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(12a) in Article 20 the following paragraph is added

“Member States shall set up separate collection streams for hazardous waste produced by households to ensure that hazardous waste is treated correctly and does not contaminate other municipal waste streams.”

Or. en

Amendment 429

Miroslav Poche

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)

Present text

"1. Without prejudice to the obligations related to the management of hazardous waste laid down in Articles 18 and 19, Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that:

- (a) waste oils are collected separately, where this is technically feasible;
- (b) waste oils are treated in accordance with Articles 4 and 13;
- (c) where this is technically feasible and economically viable, waste oils of different characteristics are not mixed and waste oils are not mixed with other kinds of waste or substances, if such mixing impedes their treatment.

2. For the purposes of separate collection of waste oils and their proper treatment, Member States may, according to their national conditions, apply additional measures such as technical requirements, producer responsibility, economic instruments or voluntary agreements.

3. *If waste oils, according to national legislation, are subject to requirements of regeneration, Member States may prescribe that such waste oils shall be regenerated if technically feasible and, where Articles 11 or 12 of Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006 apply, restrict the transboundary shipment of waste oils from their territory to incineration or co-incineration facilities in order to give priority to the regeneration of waste oils.*"

Amendment

(12 a) Article 21 is replaced by the following:

"1. Without prejudice to the obligations related to the management of hazardous waste laid down in Articles 18 and 19, Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that:

- (a) waste oils are collected separately, where this is technically feasible;
- (b) waste oils are treated in accordance with Articles 4, **11** and 13;
- (c) where this is technically feasible and economically viable, waste oils of different characteristics are not mixed and waste oils are not mixed with other kinds of waste or substances, if such mixing impedes their treatment.

2. ***In furtherance of the targets set out in Article 11 for the collection and regeneration of waste oils and*** for the purposes of separate collection of waste oils and their proper treatment, Member States may, according to their national conditions, apply additional measures such as technical requirements, producer responsibility, economic instruments or voluntary agreements.

3. Where Articles 11 or 12 of Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006 apply, ***Member States shall*** restrict the transboundary shipment of waste oils from their territory to incineration or co-incineration facilities in order to give priority to the regeneration of waste oils."

Or. en

Justification

For legal consistency, Article 21 has to be amended to include the newly proposed targets for waste oil collection and regeneration.

Amendment 430

Fredrick Federley, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste *where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate to ensure the* relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3).

Amendment

Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste *and* relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3). *Exceptions from this should be made possible for sparsely populated areas provided that a life cycle analysis (LCA), including the waste-management process, shows environmental gains;*

Or. en

Amendment 431

Pavel Telička, Fredrick Federley, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste *where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate to ensure the* relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article

Amendment

Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste *and* relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3).

11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3).

Or. en

Amendment 432

Anna Záborská, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate to ensure the relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3).

Amendment

Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate **to minimise contamination by other waste**, to ensure the relevant quality standards for compost, and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3).

Or. fr

Amendment 433

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall **ensure** the separate collection of bio-waste **where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate** to ensure the relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and **11(3)**.

Amendment

Member States shall **set up systems for** the separate collection **at source** of bio-waste **by 31 December 2020** to ensure the relevant quality standards for compost and **digestate and** to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and **paragraph 2a of this Article**

Or. en

Justification

The separate collection of bio-waste should be made mandatory so to encourage the recovery of organic materials capable of producing compost and digestate, as well as biogas. Collection of pre-sorted waste is one of the tools supporting the creation of a high-quality recycling market and the attainment of high levels of recycling. The introduction of technical, environmental and financial limits has allowed numerous exemptions, rendering application of this principle impossible.

Amendment 434

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall *ensure* the separate collection of bio-waste *where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate* to ensure the relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and *11(3)*.

Amendment

1. Member States shall *set up systems for* the separate collection *at source* of bio-waste *by 31 December 2020* to ensure the relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and *in paragraph 3*.

Or. en

Amendment 435

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

They shall take measures, as appropriate, and in accordance with Articles 4 and 13, to *encourage* the following:

Amendment

They shall take measures, as appropriate, and in accordance with Articles 4 and 13, to *ensure* the following:

Or. en

Amendment 436
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 22 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

They shall take measures, *as appropriate*, *and* in accordance with Articles 4 and 13, to encourage the following:

Amendment

2. Member States shall take measures in accordance with Articles 4 and 13, to encourage the following:

Or. en

Amendment 437
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 22 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the recycling, *including composting, and digestion of bio-waste*;

Amendment

(a) the *organic* recycling *in order to produce compost which meets relevant quality standards*;

Or. en

Amendment 438
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13
Directive 2008/98
Article 22 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the recycling, including

Amendment

(a) the recycling, including

composting, and digestion of bio-waste;

composting, and digestion of bio-waste
and bio-based packaging;

Or. en

Amendment 439

Martina Werner

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) the use of environmentally safe materials produced from bio-waste.

Amendment

(c) the use of environmentally safe materials produced from bio-waste, *such as the production of renewable energy, for instance the production of second generation biofuels for aviation.*

Or. en

Amendment 440

Henna Virkkunen, Wim van de Camp, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 2 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) the use of bio-waste for the production of renewable energy, in particular to the production of advanced biofuels for aviation

Or. en

Amendment 441

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 22 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that, by 2025, the organic recycling of bio-waste from municipal waste shall be increased to a minimum of 70% by weight. The weight of bio-waste recycled shall be understood as the weight of the input waste entering an organic recycling process in a given year.

Or. en

Amendment 442
Benedek Jávor
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 22 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that, by 2025, the organic recycling of bio-waste shall be increased to a minimum of 65 % by weight. The weight of bio-waste recycled shall be understood as the weight of the input waste entering an organic recycling process in a given year.

Or. en

Amendment 443
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 22 – paragraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2b. The measures referred to in paragraph 2 shall include adequate incentives for the treatment of bio-waste, including biochar as strictly certified soil improver, and covering traceability and quality assurance schemes aimed at restoring the carbon content of soils.

Or. en

Amendment 444
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 22 – paragraph 2 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2c. With regard to paragraphs 1 and 2, by 31 December 2018, the Commission shall publish guidance about the setting up of schemes for the collection and treatment of bio-waste.

Or. en

Amendment 445
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 24 – paragraph 1 – point b

Present text

Amendment

(b) recovery of waste.

(13a) In the first paragraph of Article 24 point (b) is replaced by the following:

(b) recovery of **non-hazardous** waste.

Or. en

Amendment 446

Patrizia Toia

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 24 – paragraph 1a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(13a) In Article 24 is added a new paragraph:

“In order to promote the adoption of innovative waste treatment systems, Member States shall exempt from authorisation Research and Development activities on new waste recovery systems or on new waste typologies to be recovered. Such Research and Development activities shall not be on industrial scale yet.”

Or. en

Amendment 447

Martina Werner

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 26 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States may exempt the competent

Member States may exempt the competent

authorities from keeping a register of establishments or undertakings which collect or transport quantities of non-hazardous waste not exceeding 20 tonnes annually.

authorities from keeping a register of establishments or undertakings which collect or transport quantities of non-hazardous waste not exceeding 20 tonnes annually *and of hazardous waste not exceeding 2 tonnes annually*.

Or. en

Amendment 448

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 26 –paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission may adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a in order to adapt the threshold for quantities of non-hazardous waste.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 449

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 26 –paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission may *adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a* in order to adapt the threshold for quantities of non-hazardous waste.

The Commission may *prepare a legislative proposal* in order to adapt the threshold for quantities of non-hazardous waste.

Or. en

Amendment 450

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 15 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 27 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a setting out technical minimum standards for treatment activities which require a permit pursuant to Article 23 where there is evidence that a benefit in terms of the protection of human health and the environment would be gained from such minimum standards.*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 451

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 15 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 27 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a setting out technical minimum standards for treatment activities which require a permit pursuant to Article 23 where there is evidence that a benefit in terms of the protection of human health and the environment would be gained from such minimum standards.*

1. *Member States shall set out technical minimum standards for treatment activities which require a permit pursuant to Article 23 where there is evidence that a benefit in terms of the protection of human health and the environment would be gained from such minimum standards.*

Or. en

Amendment 452

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 15 – point b

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 27 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a setting out the minimum standards for activities that require registration pursuant to points (a) and (b) of Article 26 where there is evidence that a benefit in terms of the protection of human health and the environment or in avoiding disruption to the internal market would be gained from such minimum standards.*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 453

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 15 – point b

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 27 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a setting out the minimum standards for activities that require registration pursuant to points (a) and (b) of Article 26 where there is evidence that a benefit in terms of the protection of human health and the environment or in avoiding disruption to the internal market would be gained from such minimum standards.*

4. *Member States shall set out the minimum standards for activities that require registration pursuant to points (a) and (b) of Article 26 where there is evidence that a benefit in terms of the protection of human health and the environment would be gained from such minimum standards.*

Or. en

Amendment 454

Pavel Telička, Fredrick Federley, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point a – point ii

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 28 – paragraph 3 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) measures to combat all forms of littering and to clean up all types of litter.

Amendment

(f) measures to combat all forms of littering ***including in a way of raising awareness among public*** and to clean up all types of litter ***while considering littering to be an act of individual handling waste in improper or illegal way.***

Or. en

Amendment 455

Anna Záborská, Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point a – point ii

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 28 – paragraph 3 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) measures to combat all forms of littering and to clean up all types of litter.

Amendment

(f) measures to combat ***and prevent*** all forms of littering and to clean up all types of litter.

Or. fr

Amendment 456

Anna Záborská, Francesc Gambús, Henna Virkkunen

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point b a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 28 – paragraph 5 a (new)

(ba) the following paragraph is added:

'5a. Measures to reduce marine litter shall include:

(a) prevention as regards single-use plastics and the types of packaging found most frequently in marine and land-based litter,

(b) support for reusable packaging and refillable containers,

(c) replacement of materials which cannot be recycled and hamper reprocessing,

(d) implementation of deposit-refund schemes to increase waste collection and prevent littering,

(e) replacement of plastic in final products, for example cosmetic products, detergents, and personal care products, frequently found in marine and land-based litter.'

Or. fr

Amendment 457

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point -a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 29 – paragraph -1 (new)

(-a) The following paragraph is inserted:

"Member States shall establish, in accordance with Articles 1 and 4, waste prevention programmes aimed to achieve, at least, the following objectives and meet the targets in points (d) and (e) :

- (a) *a significant reduction in waste generation;*
- (b) *the progressive removal of toxic substances for which there are or will be developed safer alternatives;*
- (c) *decoupling of waste generation from economic growth;*
- (d) *a 50 % reduction of food waste generation by 2025;*
- (e) *a 50 % reduction of land-based litter by 2025'';*

Or. en

Amendment 458

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 29 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall establish waste prevention programmes *setting out* waste prevention *measures in accordance with Articles 1, 4 and 9*.

Amendment

1. Member States shall establish, *in accordance with Articles 1 and 4*, waste prevention programmes *aimed to achieve, at least, the following objectives*:

- (a) *a significant reduction in waste generation, i.e. a reduction in waste production (in weight) per capita of at least 2% per year;*
- (b) *adequate incentives for the application of the waste hierarchy, particularly by means of financial, fiscal and regulatory incentives aimed at achieving the waste prevention and recycling objectives of this Directive, such as landfill and incineration charges, pay as you throw schemes, extended producer responsibility schemes and incentives for local authorities;*
- (c) *the progressive removal of toxic substances for which there are or will be*

developed safer alternatives;

(d) decoupling of waste generation from economic growth;

(e) a 50 % reduction of food waste generation by 2030.

For the objective referred to in point (e), Member States shall encourage the setting up of conventions enabling the food retail sector to distribute unsold products and intentionally non harvested agricultural products to charitable organisations.

These conventions shall include logistic support to charitable organization which contribute to the prevention of food waste. Logistic support shall cover at least the transport and distribution of unsold food and the operations of harvest, transport and distribution of intentionally non harvested agricultural products. The Commission shall present guidelines for food donations, including on fiscal and technical aspects.

Or. en

Amendment 459

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 29 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States *shall* establish waste prevention programmes setting out waste prevention measures in accordance with Articles 1, 4 and 9.

Amendment

1. Member States *may* establish waste prevention programmes setting out waste prevention measures in accordance with Articles 1, 4 and 9.

Or. en

Amendment 460

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 18
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 33 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts to establish the format for notifying the information on the adoption and substantial revisions of those plans and programmes. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 461

José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 19 – point b
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 35 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. Member States shall set up an electronic registry or coordinated registries to record the data on hazardous waste referred to in paragraph 1 covering the entire geographical territory of the Member State concerned. Member States **may establish such registries for other waste streams, in particular those waste streams for which targets are set in Union legislation. Member States** shall use the data on waste reported by industrial operators in the European Pollutant Release and Transfer Register set up under Regulation (EC) No 166/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council (*).

4. Member States shall set up an electronic registry or coordinated registries to record the data on hazardous waste referred to in paragraph 1 covering the entire geographical territory of the Member State concerned. Member States shall use the data on waste reported by industrial operators in the European Pollutant Release and Transfer Register set up under Regulation (EC) No 166/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council (*).

Or. en

Amendment 462

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 19 – point b

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 35 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. The Commission may adopt implementing acts to establish minimum conditions for the operation of such registries. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2). *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 463

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Member States shall report the data concerning the implementation of Article 11(2)(a) to (d) and Article 11(3) **for each calendar year** to the Commission. They shall report this data electronically within 18 months of the end of the reporting **year** for which the data are collected. **The data shall be reported in the format established by the Commission in accordance with paragraph 6. The first reporting shall cover the data for the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2020.**

1. Member States shall report the data concerning the implementation of Article 11(2)(a) to (d) and Article 11(3) **regularly** to the Commission. They shall report this data electronically within 18 months of the end of the reporting **period** for which the data are collected.

Or. en

Amendment 464
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 37 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall report the data concerning the implementation of Article 11(2)(a) to (d) and Article 11(3) **for each** calendar **year** to the Commission. They shall report this data electronically within 18 months of the end of the **reporting year** for which the data are collected. The data shall be reported in the format established by the Commission in accordance with paragraph 6. The first reporting shall cover the data for the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 December **2020**.

Amendment

1. Member States shall report the data concerning the implementation of Article **9(4), Article** 11(2)(a) to (d) and Article 11(3) **every three** calendar **years** to the Commission. They shall report this data electronically within 18 months of the end of the **three year period** for which the data are collected. The data shall be reported in the format established by the Commission in accordance with paragraph 6. The first reporting shall cover the data for the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 December **2022**.

Or. en

Amendment 465
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 37 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. **Member States shall report the data concerning the implementation of Article 9(4) to the Commission every second year. They shall report this data electronically within 18 months of the end of the reporting period for which the data are collected. The data shall be reported in the format established by the Commission in accordance with paragraph 6. The first reporting shall cover the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2021.**

Amendment

deleted

Amendment 466

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 3a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. *For the purpose of verifying compliance with Article 11(2)(b), the amount of waste prepared for re-use shall be reported separately from the amount of waste recycled. The preparation for re-use operations shall be reported as preparation for re-use.*

Or. en

Amendment 467

Pavel Telička, Fredrick Federley, Kaja Kallas, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The data reported by the Member State in accordance with this Article shall be accompanied by a quality check report and a report on the measures taken pursuant to Article 11a(4).

4. The data reported by the Member State in accordance with this Article shall be accompanied by a quality check report, ***which shall be drawn up in accordance with a harmonised format***, and a report on the measures taken pursuant to Article 11a(4).

Or. en

Amendment 468

Pavel Telička, Fredrick Federley, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data. The assessment may include specific recommendations for improvement. The report shall be drawn up every three years.

Amendment

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data. The assessment may include specific recommendations for improvement. The report shall be drawn up ***nine months after the first reporting of the data by the Member States and*** every three years ***thereafter***.

Or. en

Amendment 469

Kaja Kallas

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data. The assessment may include specific recommendations for

Amendment

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data ***and the availability of open data***. The assessment

improvement. The report shall be drawn up every three years.

may include specific recommendations for improvement. The report shall be drawn up every three years.

Or. en

Amendment 470

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data. The assessment may include specific recommendations for improvement. The report shall be drawn up every three years.

Amendment

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data. The assessment may include specific *non-binding* recommendations for improvement. The report shall be drawn up every three years.

Or. en

Amendment 471

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down the format for reporting data in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 and for the reporting

Amendment

deleted

on backfilling operations. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

Or. en

Amendment 472
Kaja Kallas

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 37 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down the format for reporting data in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 and for the reporting on backfilling operations. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

Amendment

6. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down the format for reporting data in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 and for the reporting on backfilling operations *that support the re-use of data and open data objectives*. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

Or. en

Amendment 473
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 37 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(21a) The following Article 37a is inserted:

'Article 37a

Framework for Circular Economy

In order to support the objectives of this Directive as defined in Article 1, and no later than 31 December 2018, the Commission, shall:

(a) examine the consistency between the Union's regulatory frameworks for products, waste and chemicals in order to identify obstacles hampering the shift to a circular economy;

(b) present a comprehensive review of Directive 2009/125/EC (Ecodesign Directive) in order to broaden its scope to cover all main product lines, including non-energy related product groups, such as construction materials, bio-based chemicals, textiles and furnishings, and to include gradually all relevant resource-efficiency features in the mandatory requirements for product design and to adapt eco-labelling provisions.

Results of the examination established by point (a) shall be published in a report, assessing the need for Union targets, particularly for a Union resource efficiency target, and for cross-cutting regulatory measures in the area of sustainable consumption and production. Where appropriate, the report shall be accompanied by a legislative proposal. '

Or. en

Amendment 474

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission may develop guidelines for the interpretation of the definitions of recovery and disposal.

deleted

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to specify the application of the formula for incineration facilities referred to in point R1 of Annex II. Local climatic conditions may be taken into account, such as the severity of the cold and the need for heating insofar as they influence the amounts of energy that can technically be used or produced in the form of electricity, heating, cooling or processing steam. Local conditions of the outermost regions as recognised in the third subparagraph of Article 349 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and of the territories mentioned in Article 25 of the 1985 Act of Accession may also be taken into account.

Or. en

Amendment 475

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission may develop guidelines for the interpretation of the definitions of recovery and disposal.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 476

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to specify the application of the formula for incineration facilities referred to in point R1 of Annex II. Local climatic conditions may be taken into account, such as the severity of the cold and the need for heating insofar as they influence the amounts of energy that can technically be used or produced in the form of electricity, heating, cooling or processing steam. Local conditions of the outermost regions as recognised in the third subparagraph of Article 349 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and of the territories mentioned in Article 25 of the 1985 Act of Accession may also be taken into account.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 477

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to specify the application of the formula for incineration facilities referred to in point R1 of Annex II. Local climatic conditions ***may*** be taken into account, such as the severity of the cold and the need for heating insofar as they influence the amounts of energy that can technically be used or produced in the form of electricity, heating, cooling or processing steam. Local conditions of the outermost regions as recognised in the third subparagraph of

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to specify the application of the formula for incineration facilities referred to in point R1 of Annex II. Local climatic conditions ***shall*** be taken into account, such as the severity of the cold and the need for heating insofar as they influence the amounts of energy that can technically be used or produced in the form of electricity, heating, cooling or processing steam. Local conditions of the outermost regions as recognised in the third

Article 349 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and of the territories mentioned in Article 25 of the 1985 Act of Accession *may* also be taken into account.

subparagraph of Article 349 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and of the territories mentioned in Article 25 of the 1985 Act of Accession *shall* also be taken into account.

Or. en

Amendment 478

Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to amend Annexes I to V in the light of scientific and technical progress.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 479

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to amend Annexes I to V in the light of scientific and technical progress.

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a to amend Annexes I to *Va* in the light of scientific and technical progress.

Or. en

Amendment 480
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 38 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a necessary to amend Annexes VI.* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 481
Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 38 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a necessary to amend Annexes VI.* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 482
Amjad Bashir, Hans-Olaf Henkel, Evžen Tošenovský

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 23
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 38a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(23) *the following Article 38a is* **deleted**

inserted:

‘Article 38a

Exercise of the delegation

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.*
- 2. The power to adopt the delegated acts referred to in Articles 5(2), 6(2), 7(1), 11a(2), 11a(6), 26, 27(1), 27(4), 38(1), 38(2) and 38(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [enter date of entry into force of this Directive].*
- 3. The delegation of power referred to in Articles 5(2), 6(2), 7(1), 11a(2), 11a(6), 26, 27(1), 27(4), 38(1), 38(2) and 38(3) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.*
- 4. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.*
- 5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 5(2), 6(2), 7(1), 11a(2), 11a(6), 26, 27(1), 27(4), 38(1), 38(2) and 38(3) shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council. ’*

Amendment 483

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 23

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt the delegated acts referred to in Articles **5(2), 6(2), 7(1), 11a(2), 11a(6), 26, 27(1), 27(4), 38(1)**, 38(2) and 38(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time*** from [enter date of entry into force of this Directive].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt the delegated acts referred to in Articles **11a(3)(b)**, 38(2) and 38(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a*** period of ***five years*** from [enter date of entry into force of this Directive].

Or. en

Amendment 484

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 23

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38a – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The delegation of power referred to in Articles **5(2), 6(2), 7(1), 11a(2), 11a(6), 26, 27(1), 27(4), 38(1)**, 38(2) and 38(3) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Amendment

3. The delegation of power referred to in Articles **11a(3)(b)**, 38(2) and 38(3) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Amendment 485

Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 23

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 38a – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles **5(2)**, **6(2)**, **7(1)**, **11a(2)**, **11a(6)**, **26**, **27(1)**, **27(4)**, **38(1)**, 38(2) and 38(3) shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Amendment

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles **11a(3)(b)**, 38(2) and 38(3) shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 486

Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 25

Text proposed by the Commission

(25) Annex VI is added in accordance with the Annex to this Directive.

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 487
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 25

Text proposed by the Commission

(25) *Annex VI* is added in accordance with the Annex to this Directive.

Amendment

(25) *Annexes Va and VI are* added in accordance with the Annex to this Directive.

Or. en

Amendment 488
Pavel Telička, Fredrick Federley, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 25 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

(25a) *Annex VII* is added in accordance with the Annex to this Directive.

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 489
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive by [insert date *eighteen* months after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Amendment

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive by [insert date *thirty-six* months after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Or. en

Amendment 490
Lorenzo Fontana, Nicolas Bay

Proposal for a directive
Annex -I (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Annex Va (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The following Annex is added:

“ANNEX Va

*Thresholds of impurities per waste stream
for the purpose of Article 11a(3)(b)*

[...]”

Or. en

Amendment 491
Dario Tamburrano, David Borrelli

Proposal for a directive
Annex VI

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Calculation method for preparing for re-use of products and components for the purpose of Article 11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11 (3)

deleted

In order to calculate the adjusted rate of recycling and preparation for re-use in accordance with Article 11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11(3), Member States shall use the following formula:

$$E = \frac{(A + R) * 100}{(P + R)}$$

E: adjusted recycling and re-use rate in a given year;

A: weight of municipal waste recycled or prepared for re-use in a given year;

R: weight of products and components prepared for re-use in a given year;

P: weight of municipal waste generated in a given year.

Or. en

Amendment 492
Aldo Patriciello

Proposal for a directive
Annex VI

Text proposed by the Commission

Calculation method for preparing for re-use of products and components for the purpose of **Article 11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11 (3)**

In order to calculate the adjusted rate of recycling and preparation for re-use in accordance with **Article 11(2)(c) and (d) and Article 11(3)**, Member States shall use the following formula:

$$E = \frac{(A + R) * 100}{(P + R)}$$

E: adjusted recycling and re-use rate in a given year;

A: weight of **municipal** waste recycled or prepared for re-use in a given year;

R: weight of products and components prepared for re-use in a given year;

P: weight of **municipal** waste generated in a given year.

Amendment

Calculation method for preparing for re-use of products and components for the purpose of **Article 6(1)(f) to (i)**

In order to calculate the adjusted rate of recycling and preparation for re-use in accordance with **Article 6(1)(f) to (i)**, Member States shall use the following formula:

$$(A+R)x100$$

(P+R)

E: adjusted recycling and **preparation for** re-use rate in a given year;

A: weight of **packaging** waste recycled or prepared for re-use in a given year;

R: weight of products **packaging** and **packaging materials** components prepared for re-use in a given year;

P: weight of **packaging** waste generated **placed on the market** in a given year **excluding the weight of reusable packaging placed on the market in a given year.**

Or. en

Justification

The definitions of the variables in the formula of the proposed calculation method for 'preparing for re-use'/recycling targets for packaging should be clarified. The E variable should refer to the adjusted recycling and preparation for re-use rate in a given year to be consistent with the proposed PPWD Article 6. The R variable should be clarified as the weight of "packaging and packaging materials" rather than "products and components", which is not relevant to packaging.

Amendment 493

Benedek Jávor

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Annex I a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Annex VIa (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The following Annex is added:

"Annex VIa

Adequate economic instrument to promote the application of the waste hierarchy and a shift to a circular economy shall include:

- ***progressive increase of landfill levies for all categories of waste (municipal, inert, others);***
- ***introduction or increase of incineration levies and specific bans for incineration of recyclable waste;***
- ***extension to the whole territory of Member States of 'pay-as-you-throw' systems;***
- ***green levies or advanced disposal fees to apply to products where extended producers' responsibility programmes are not in place;***
- ***market restrictions for single-use and non-recyclable products and packaging;***
- ***deposit-return and other systems incentivising municipal waste producers***

and economic operators to reduce, re-use and recycle their waste;

- *economic incentives for local authorities to promote prevention, develop and intensify separate collection schemes;*

- *measures to support the development of the repair and re-use sectors;*

- *incentives promoting the design and placement on the market of waste avoiding products, such as repairable goods;*

- *measures phasing out harmful subsidies not consistent with the waste hierarchy;*

- *technical and fiscal measures to support the development of markets for re-used products and recycled (including composted) materials as well as to improve the quality of recycled materials;*

- *use of the European Structural and Investment Funds in order to finance waste prevention, preparation for reuse and recycling ;*

- *measures to increase public awareness of proper waste management and litter reduction, including ad-hoc campaigns to ensure waste reduction at source and a high level of participation in the separate collection schemes;*

- *measures to ensure an appropriate coordination, between all competent public authorities involved in waste management, and the involvement of other key stakeholders;*

- *creation of communication platforms to foster exchange of best practices between industries and also Member States;*

- *any relevant alternative or additional measures aiming at meeting the same purpose.”*

Or. en

Amendment 494
Pavel Telička, Fredrick Federley, Carolina Punset

Proposal for a directive
Annex I a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Annex VIa (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The following Annex is added:

“Annex VIa

Instruments to promote a shift to a more circular economy.

1. Economic instruments:

1.1 progressive increase of landfill taxes and/or fees for all categories of waste (municipal, inert, others);

1.2 introduction or increase of incineration taxes and/or fees or specific bans for incineration of recyclable waste;

1.3 progressive extension to the whole territory of Member States of 'pay-as-you-throw' systems incentivising municipal waste producers to reduce, re-use and recycle their waste;

1.4 measures to improve the cost efficiency of existing and forthcoming producer responsibility schemes

1.5 extension of the scope of the producer responsibility schemes to new waste streams;

1.6 economic incentives for local authorities to promote prevention, develop and intensify separate collection schemes;

1.7 measures to support the development of the re-use sector;

1.8 measures to suppress harmful subsidies not consistent with the waste hierarchy.

2. Further measures:

2.1 technical and fiscal measures to support the development of markets for re-used products and recycled (including composted) materials as well as to improve the quality of recycled materials;

2.2 measures to increase public awareness of proper waste management and litter reduction, including ad-hoc campaigns to ensure waste reduction at source and a high level of participation in the separate collection schemes;

2.3 measures to ensure an appropriate coordination, including by digital means, between all competent public authorities involved in waste management, and the involvement of other key stakeholders;

2.4 use of the European Structural and Investment Funds in order to finance the development of the waste management infrastructure needed to meet the relevant targets;

2.5 creation of communication platforms to foster exchange of best practices between industries and also Member States;

2.6 any relevant alternative or additional measures aiming at meeting the same purpose.”

Or. en